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Magherafelt and District Motor Club  09 May 2015Tour of the Sperrins

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 1 Derek McGarrity/Diarmuid Falvey Glengormley/Tralee Subaru Impreza S14 8 32m 53.6s

2 2 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Portglenone/Millstreet Subaru Impreza S9 8 33m 08.1s +0m 14.5s

3 6 Derek McGeehan/Arthur Kierans Draperstown/Corleck Mini WRC 9 33m 20.1s +0m 26.5s +0m 12.0s

4 5 Martin McCormack/James O'Reilly Draperstown/Monaghan Škoda Fabia S2000 9 33m 21.3s +0m 27.7s +0m 01.2s

5 3 Paddy McVeigh/Gary McElhinney Dungannon/The Mullans Subaru Impreza WRC 8 33m 24.9s +0m 31.3s +0m 03.6s

6 4 David Bogie/Kevin Rae Dumfries/Avenslea Ford Fiesta R5+ 9 33m 51.4s +0m 57.8s +0m 26.5s

7 9 Frank Kelly/David Vance Moy/Beragh Ford Escort MkII 7 34m 11.2s +1m 17.6s +0m 19.8s

8 8 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Draperstown/Coleraine Ford Escort MkII 7 34m 28.2s +1m 34.6s +0m 17.0s

9 16 Davy Armstrong/Marty McGarrity Newry/Lisnaskea Ford Escort MkII 7 35m 30.5s +2m 36.9s +1m 02.3s

10 15 Jon Armstrong/Noel O'Sullivan Jr Kesh/Dromickbawn Peugeot 208 R2 4 35m 39.5s +2m 45.9s +0m 09.0s

11 10 Robert Duggan/Ger Conway Killarney/Killarney Ford Fiesta 4 35m 55.6s +3m 02.0s +0m 16.1s

12 14 Seamus O'Connell/Sean Magee Dungiven/Castledawson Ford Escort MkII 11 36m 13.3s +3m 19.7s +0m 17.7s

13 21 Clive Kilpatrick/Connor McGinity Markethill/Dundalk Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 36m 38.3s +3m 44.7s +0m 25.0s

14 27 Enda McNulty/Paul Sheridan Coalisland/Scotstown Ford Escort MkII 7 36m 49.2s +3m 55.6s +0m 10.9s

15 19 Declan Kearney/Sean Devlin Maghera/Ballyronan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 9 36m 50.2s +3m 56.6s +0m 01.0s

16 25 Greg McCormack/Caron McCormack Maghera/Maghera Ford Escort MkII 11 37m 03.9s +4m 10.3s +0m 13.7s

17 17 Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham Markethill/Markethill Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 37m 05.0s +4m 11.4s +0m 01.1s

18 32 Colm McFall/Dermot McCafferty Bushmills/Donegal Town Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 37m 07.9s +4m 14.3s +0m 02.9s

19 28 Alan Smyth/Kieran McCartan Omagh/Monaghan Citroën C2 R2 4 37m 09.8s +4m 16.2s +0m 01.9s

20 102 Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin Craigavon/Craigavon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 37m 16.4s +4m 22.8s +0m 06.6s

21 18 Simon Woodside/Stephen Dowds Doagh/Bangor Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 37m 26.8s +4m 33.2s +0m 10.4s

22 74 Camillus Murray/Damien Toner Draperstown/Draperstown Ford Escort MkII 4 37m 29.6s +4m 36.0s +0m 02.8s

23 47 Brian McFall/Matthew McKenna Bushmills/Carrickroe Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 37m 30.8s +4m 37.2s +0m 01.2s

24 20 Kieron Graffin/Paddy Robinson Toomebridge/Kilmacrennan Subaru Impreza 2 37m 30.8s +4m 37.2s +0m 00.0s

25 26 Kevin Bradley/Graham Henderson Kilrea/Newbuildings Ford Escort MkII 4 37m 33.3s +4m 39.7s +0m 02.5s

26 70 Jonny Morrow/Denver Rafferty Dungiven/Ballygawley Toyota Corolla 4 37m 38.9s +4m 45.3s +0m 05.6s

27 54 Ashley Dickson/Jackie Elliott Drumquin/Fivemiletown Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 37m 52.0s +4m 58.4s +0m 13.1s

28 33 Paul McErlean/Niall McKenna Bellaghy/Draperstown Ford Escort MkII 6 38m 10.3s +5m 16.7s +0m 18.3s

29 67 Chris Quinn/Patsy Corr Ardboe/Ardboe Subaru Impreza 2 38m 15.7s +5m 22.1s +0m 05.4s

30 104 Calvin Beattie/Damian Garvey Newry/Camlough Ford Fiesta R2 4 38m 29.2s +5m 35.6s +0m 13.5s

31 39 Brendan O'Hagan/Tommy Speers Dungiven/Portglenone Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 38m 37.7s +5m 44.1s +0m 08.5s

32 34 Andrew McCormick/Jim McSherry Crossgar/Saintfield Vauxhall Chevette 6 38m 39.4s +5m 45.8s +0m 01.7s
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Magherafelt and District Motor Club  09 May 2015Tour of the Sperrins

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

33 66 Seamus Braniff/Aaron Johnston Ballynahinch/Fintona Subaru Impreza N12B 2 38m 45.1s +5m 51.5s +0m 05.7s

34 61 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Belfast/Ballymena Toyota Corolla 4 38m 57.9s +6m 04.3s +0m 12.8s

35 98 Ian Graham/Damien Duffin Portglenone/Rasharkin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 38m 57.9s +6m 04.3s +0m 00.0s

36 65 Kyle White/Sean Topping Belfast/Banbridge Citroën C2 R2 4 39m 00.3s +6m 06.7s +0m 02.4s

37 75 Adam Bustard/Michael Gilmore Castlederg/Castlewellan Ford Fiesta R2 4 39m 03.8s +6m 10.2s +0m 03.5s

38 40 Drew Wylie/Jonathon Charleson Saintfield/Belfast Ford Escort MkII 11 39m 38.3s +6m 44.7s +0m 34.5s

39 57 Alan Gardiner/Alan Todd Lanarkshire/Carnwath Ford Escort MkI 7 39m 39.2s +6m 45.6s +0m 00.9s

40 64 Marshall Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge Lurgan/Ballinamallard Peugeot 306 GTi 6 39m 43.8s +6m 50.2s +0m 04.6s

41 50 Eamon Doherty/Damien McCauley Garvagh/Loughgiel Ford Escort MkII 5 39m 51.2s +6m 57.6s +0m 07.4s

42 41 Stephen Mawhinney/Nigel Magee Ballyclare/Antrim Talbot Sunbeam 10 39m 57.9s +7m 04.3s +0m 06.7s

43 80 Colin Price/Mo Downey Kells/Scarva Vauxhall Corsa 3 40m 11.7s +7m 18.1s +0m 13.8s

44 92 Shane McLaughlin/Steven Boyle Greysteel/Greysteel Ford Escort 3 40m 25.6s +7m 32.0s +0m 13.9s

45 60 Brian Black/Jason Black Armagh/Armagh Toyota Starlet 3 40m 27.6s +7m 34.0s +0m 02.0s

46 83 Connor Cochrane/Michael Johnston Bushmills/Ballymena Ford Escort MkII 3 40m 29.1s +7m 35.5s +0m 01.5s

47 55 Kieran O'Kane/John Frew Scotland/Scotland Opel Ascona 7 40m 37.0s +7m 43.4s +0m 07.9s

48 63 Eamon McCrystal/Niall McKenna Scotland/Draperstown Ford Escort MkII 6 40m 39.7s +7m 46.1s +0m 02.7s

49 79 Michael McCarroll/Ronnie Craig Cloughmills/Ballycastle Ford Fiesta 1 40m 40.3s +7m 46.7s +0m 00.6s

50 101 Conor Bell/Robbie Harold Crossgar/Scarva Ford Escort MkII 6 40m 40.6s +7m 47.0s +0m 00.3s

51 86 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Omagh/Irvinestown Ford Fiesta ST 1 40m 41.4s +7m 47.8s +0m 00.8s

52 46 Joe McQuillan/Sean Donnelly Carnlough/Aberdeen Subaru Impreza 9 40m 56.8s +8m 03.2s +0m 15.4s

53 77 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Armagh/Armagh Ford Fiesta ST 1 40m 57.4s +8m 03.8s +0m 00.6s

54 62 William Morgan/Joe Law Carrickfergus/Portglenone Ford Escort MkII 7 41m 10.1s +8m 16.5s +0m 12.7s

55 78 Nick Barnett/Martin Brady Bristol/Carraroe Honda Civic 1 41m 39.3s +8m 45.7s +0m 29.2s

56 87 Robert Reilly/Jason Ferguson Derry/Eglinton Honda Civic 1 42m 21.1s +9m 27.5s +0m 41.8s

57 82 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson Belfast/Markethill BMW 2002 10 42m 29.1s +9m 35.5s +0m 08.0s

58 31 Niall Henry/John Rowan Portglenone/Cushendall Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 42m 29.3s +9m 35.7s +0m 00.2s

59 42 Samuel Wilson/Liam Quigg Ballymena/Rasharkin Renault Clio 5 42m 37.8s +9m 44.2s +0m 08.5s

60 69 Graham Patterson/Keith Hall Magherafelt/Donaghmore Toyota Corolla 4 42m 46.9s +9m 53.3s +0m 09.1s

61 91 Eamon McLaughlin/Ashley Boulton Greysteel/Newtownbutler Vauxhall Nova 3 42m 47.0s +9m 53.4s +0m 00.1s

62 89 Martin Bothwell/Joey Walls Toomebridge/Toomebridge Honda Civic 1 42m 47.6s +9m 54.0s +0m 00.6s

63 103 Geoffrey Nevin/Paul Nevin Coleraine/Coleraine Ford Escort MkII 5 43m 41.9s +10m 48.3s +0m 54.3s

64 84 Ryan O'Kane/Mark O'Connor Portglenone/Desertmartin Peugeot 206 1 44m 02.2s +11m 08.6s +0m 20.3s
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Magherafelt and District Motor Club  09 May 2015Tour of the Sperrins

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

65 56 James Boyd/Andrew Armstrong Swatragh/Tamlaght O'Crilly Ford Escort 7 44m 21.8s +11m 28.2s +0m 19.6s

66 71 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Coagh/Castlewellan Proton Compact 4 44m 46.8s +11m 53.2s +0m 25.0s

67 94 Robert Wallace/Ian Wallace Desertmartin/Desertmartin Ford Escort MkII 6 45m 04.6s +12m 11.0s +0m 17.8s

68 85 Brian Little/Jonny McAleer Omagh/Omagh Ford Escort MkII 3 46m 23.3s +13m 29.7s +1m 18.7s

69 95 Steven Cleary/Darragh Mullan Draperstown/Sligo Ford Escort 5 46m 52.1s +13m 58.5s +0m 28.8s

72 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Draperstown/Draperstown Ford Escort MkII 6 EXC

36 Eamonn McGuigan/Michael Moran Draperstown/Moneymore Ford Escort MkII 5 OTL

97 Sean McBride/Francis Trainor Draperstown/Draperstown Ford Escort MkII 5 OTL

12 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Donaghmore/Moy Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

23 Vivian Hamill/Paul Hamill Ballygawley/Ballygawley Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

96 Patrick O'Brien/Thomas Nugent Omagh/Omagh Honda Civic R3 6 DNF

90 Thomas Lowry/Chris McKenna Muckamore/Gulladuff Vauxhall Nova 3 DNF

100 Corey Eves/David McGuiness Pettigo/Ballyshannon Toyota Corolla 4 DNF

37 Stephen McFerran/Cathal McGregor Ballymena/Rasharkin Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

58 Ian Green/Amanda Green Ballynahinch/Ballynahinch Peugeot 205 GTi 5 DNF

29 Callum Devine/Brian Hoy Claudy/Enniskillen Opel Atom 4 DNF

7 PJ McDermot/Niall Burns Letterkenny/Sligo Subaru Impreza WRC 9 DNF

30 Robert Bunting/Jordan Murphy Ballygowan/Letterkenny Subaru Impreza 2 DNF

53 Philip Ewart/Scott McMahon Armagh/Richhill Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 9 DNF

88 Steven McCrossan/Mark McAleer Omagh/Omagh Vauxhall Astra GSI 1 DNF

59 Andrew Wilson/Chris McKeown Ballymena/Garvagh Toyota Starlet 4 DNF

51 Ryan McCusker/Barney Mitchell Swatragh/Magherafelt Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

35 Andrew Patterson/Seamus McTigue Newry/Leitrim Ford Escort G3 6 DNF

52 Stephen McKenna/Mark Donnelly Draperstown/Draperstown Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 9 DNF

81 Harry Brown/Martin McGrath Moira/Hillsborough Hillman Avenger 10 DNF

11 Alastair Cochrane/Paddy McCrudden Bushmills/Donegal Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

49 Kevin Eves/Chris Melly Pettigo/Pettigo Peugeot 208 R2 4 DNF

76 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Castlerock/Castlerock Honda Civic 1 DNF
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Magherafelt and District Motor Club Tour of the Sperrins  09 May 2015

Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc Class 4      Clubman cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 79 Michael McCarroll/Ronnie Craig Ford Fiesta 40m 40.3s 1 15 Jon Armstrong/Noel O'Sullivan Jr Peugeot 208 R2 35m 39.5s

2 86 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 40m 41.4s +1.1s 2 10 Robert Duggan/Ger Conway Ford Fiesta 35m 55.6s +16.1s

3 77 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 40m 57.4s +17.1s +16.0s 3 28 Alan Smyth/Kieran McCartan Citroën C2 R2 37m 09.8s +1m 30.3s +1m14.2s

4 78 Nick Barnett/Martin Brady Honda Civic 41m 39.3s +59.0s +41.9s 4 74 Camillus Murray/Damien Toner Ford Escort MkII 37m 29.6s +1m 50.1s +19.8s

5 87 Robert Reilly/Jason Ferguson Honda Civic 42m 21.1s +1m 40.8s +41.8s 5 26 Kevin Bradley/Graham Henderson Ford Escort MkII 37m 33.3s +1m 53.8s +3.7s

6 89 Martin Bothwell/Joey Walls Honda Civic 42m 47.6s +2m 07.3s +26.5s 6 70 Jonny Morrow/Denver Rafferty Toyota Corolla 37m 38.9s +1m 59.4s +5.6s

7 84 Ryan O'Kane/Mark O'Connor Peugeot 206 44m 02.2s +3m 21.9s +1m14.6s 7 104 Calvin Beattie/Damian Garvey Ford Fiesta R2 38m 29.2s +2m 49.7s +50.3s

88 Steven McCrossan/Mark McAleer Vauxhall Astra GSI DNF 8 61 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Toyota Corolla 38m 57.9s +3m 18.4s +28.7s

76 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Honda Civic DNF 9 65 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2 R2 39m 00.3s +3m 20.8s +2.4s

10 75 Adam Bustard/Michael Gilmore Ford Fiesta R2 39m 03.8s +3m 24.3s +3.5s

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc 11 69 Graham Patterson/Keith Hall Toyota Corolla 42m 46.9s +7m 07.4s +3m43.1s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 12 71 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact 44m 46.8s +9m 07.3s +1m59.9s

1 21 Clive Kilpatrick/Connor McGinity Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 36m 38.3s 100 Corey Eves/David McGuiness Toyota Corolla DNF

2 17 Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 37m 05.0s +26.7s 29 Callum Devine/Brian Hoy Opel Atom DNF

3 32 Colm McFall/Dermot McCafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 37m 07.9s +29.6s +2.9s 59 Andrew Wilson/Chris McKeown Toyota Starlet DNF

4 102 Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 37m 16.4s +38.1s +8.5s 49 Kevin Eves/Chris Melly Peugeot 208 R2 DNF

5 18 Simon Woodside/Stephen Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 37m 26.8s +48.5s +10.4s

6 47 Brian McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 37m 30.8s +52.5s +4.0s Class 5      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

7 20 Kieron Graffin/Paddy Robinson Subaru Impreza 37m 30.8s +52.5s +0.0s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

8 54 Ashley Dickson/Jackie Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 37m 52.0s +1m 13.7s +21.2s 1 50 Eamon Doherty/Damien McCauley Ford Escort MkII 39m 51.2s

9 67 Chris Quinn/Patsy Corr Subaru Impreza 38m 15.7s +1m 37.4s +23.7s 2 42 Samuel Wilson/Liam Quigg Renault Clio 42m 37.8s +2m 46.6s

10 66 Seamus Braniff/Aaron Johnston Subaru Impreza N12B 38m 45.1s +2m 06.8s +29.4s 3 103 Geoffrey Nevin/Paul Nevin Ford Escort MkII 43m 41.9s +3m 50.7s +1m04.1s

30 Robert Bunting/Jordan Murphy Subaru Impreza DNF 4 95 Steven Cleary/Darragh Mullan Ford Escort 46m 52.1s +7m 00.9s +3m10.2s

36 Eamonn McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII OTL

Class 3      Clubman cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only97 Sean McBride/Francis Trainor Ford Escort MkII OTL

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 37 Stephen McFerran/Cathal McGregor Ford Escort MkII DNF

1 80 Colin Price/Mo Downey Vauxhall Corsa 40m 11.7s 58 Ian Green/Amanda Green Peugeot 205 GTi DNF

2 92 Shane McLaughlin/Steven Boyle Ford Escort 40m 25.6s +13.9s 51 Ryan McCusker/Barney Mitchell Ford Escort MkII DNF

3 60 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 40m 27.6s +15.9s +2.0s

4 83 Connor Cochrane/Michael Johnston Ford Escort MkII 40m 29.1s +17.4s +1.5s

5 91 Eamon McLaughlin/Ashley Boulton Vauxhall Nova 42m 47.0s +2m 35.3s +2m17.9s

6 85 Brian Little/Jonny McAleer Ford Escort MkII 46m 23.3s +6m 11.6s +3m36.3s

90 Thomas Lowry/Chris McKenna Vauxhall Nova DNF

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



Magherafelt and District Motor Club Tour of the Sperrins  09 May 2015

Class 6      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only Class 9      All other eligible cars including FIA Super 2000, R4 and R4T cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 33 Paul McErlean/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 38m 10.3s 1 6 Derek McGeehan/Arthur Kierans Mini WRC 33m 20.1s

2 34 Andrew McCormick/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 38m 39.4s +29.1s 2 5 Martin McCormack/James O'Reilly Škoda Fabia S2000 33m 21.3s +1.2s

3 64 Marshall Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 306 GTi 39m 43.8s +1m 33.5s +1m04.4s 3 4 David Bogie/Kevin Rae Ford Fiesta R5+ 33m 51.4s +31.3s +30.1s

4 63 Eamon McCrystal/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 40m 39.7s +2m 29.4s +55.9s 4 19 Declan Kearney/Sean Devlin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 36m 50.2s +3m 30.1s +2m58.8s

5 101 Conor Bell/Robbie Harold Ford Escort MkII 40m 40.6s +2m 30.3s +0.9s 5 39 Brendan O'Hagan/Tommy Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 38m 37.7s +5m 17.6s +1m47.5s

6 94 Robert Wallace/Ian Wallace Ford Escort MkII 45m 04.6s +6m 54.3s +4m24.0s 6 98 Ian Graham/Damien Duffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 38m 57.9s +5m 37.8s +20.2s

72 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII EXC 7 46 Joe McQuillan/Sean Donnelly Subaru Impreza 40m 56.8s +7m 36.7s +1m58.9s

96 Patrick O'Brien/Thomas Nugent Honda Civic R3 DNF 8 31 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 42m 29.3s +9m 09.2s +1m32.5s

35 Andrew Patterson/Seamus McTigue Ford Escort G3 DNF 7 PJ McDermot/Niall Burns Subaru Impreza WRC DNF

11 Alastair Cochrane/Paddy McCrudden Ford Escort MkII DNF 53 Philip Ewart/Scott McMahon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII DNF

52 Stephen McKenna/Mark Donnelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI DNF

Class 7      Clubman cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Class 10      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1985

1 9 Frank Kelly/David Vance Ford Escort MkII 34m 11.2s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

2 8 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Ford Escort MkII 34m 28.2s +17.0s 1 41 Stephen Mawhinney/Nigel Magee Talbot Sunbeam 39m 57.9s

3 16 Davy Armstrong/Marty McGarrity Ford Escort MkII 35m 30.5s +1m 19.3s +1m02.3s 2 82 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002 42m 29.1s +2m 31.2s

4 27 Enda McNulty/Paul Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 36m 49.2s +2m 38.0s +1m18.7s 81 Harry Brown/Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger DNF

5 57 Alan Gardiner/Alan Todd Ford Escort MkI 39m 39.2s +5m 28.0s +2m50.0s

6 55 Kieran O'Kane/John Frew Opel Ascona 40m 37.0s +6m 25.8s +57.8s Class 11      Historic Rally cars complying with FIA Appendix K

7 62 William Morgan/Joe Law Ford Escort MkII 41m 10.1s +6m 58.9s +33.1s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

8 56 James Boyd/Andrew Armstrong Ford Escort 44m 21.8s +10m 10.6s +3m11.7s 1 14 Seamus O'Connell/Sean Magee Ford Escort MkII 36m 13.3s

12 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort MkII DNF 2 25 Greg McCormack/Caron McCormack Ford Escort MkII 37m 03.9s +50.6s

23 Vivian Hamill/Paul Hamill Ford Escort MkII DNF 3 40 Drew Wylie/Jonathon Charleson Ford Escort MkII 39m 38.3s +3m 25.0s +2m34.4s

Class 8      World Rally Cars manufactured up to 31 December 2010

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 1 Derek McGarrity/Diarmuid Falvey Subaru Impreza S14 32m 53.6s

2 2 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Subaru Impreza S9 33m 08.1s +14.5s

3 3 Paddy McVeigh/Gary McElhinney Subaru Impreza WRC 33m 24.9s +31.3s +16.8s

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Knockoneill

SS2
Gorteade

SS3
Megargy

SS4
Knockoneill

SS5
Gorteade

SS6
Megargy

SS7
Knockoneill

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 1 Derek McGarrity/Diarmuid Falvey Subaru Impreza S14 8 5:36.0 4:50.3 3:16.2 5:34.9 4:43.6 3:15.4 5:37.2 32:53.6

2 2 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Subaru Impreza S9 8 5:42.0 4:50.7 3:22.0 5:37.5 4:42.7 3:18.6 5:34.6 33:08.1

3 6 Derek McGeehan/Arthur Kierans Mini WRC 9 5:40.5 4:54.5 3:20.0 5:37.4 4:50.4 3:16.6 5:40.7 33:20.1

4 5 Martin McCormack/James O'Reilly Škoda Fabia S2000 9 5:44.5 4:50.9 3:19.9 5:41.7 4:45.1 3:19.6 5:39.6 33:21.3

5 3 Paddy McVeigh/Gary McElhinney Subaru Impreza WRC 8 5:45.1 4:57.2 3:22.2 5:35.9 4:42.9 3:16.2 5:45.4 33:24.9

6 4 David Bogie/Kevin Rae Ford Fiesta R5+ 9 5:47.8 4:53.5 3:22.5 5:44.8 4:51.3 3:29.0 5:42.5 33:51.4

7 9 Frank Kelly/David Vance Ford Escort MkII 7 5:47.3 4:59.8 3:26.9 5:44.3 4:56.8 3:26.0 5:50.1 34:11.2

8 8 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Ford Escort MkII 7 5:55.1 5:03.7 3:29.0 5:47.5 4:55.6 3:24.6 5:52.7 34:28.2

9 16 Davy Armstrong/Marty McGarrity Ford Escort MkII 7 6:00.6 5:12.6 3:31.3 6:00.7 5:08.0 3:28.8 6:08.5 35:30.5

10 15 Jon Armstrong/Noel O'Sullivan Jr Peugeot 208 R2 4 6:08.3 5:09.2 3:33.9 6:00.6 5:05.7 3:34.1 6:07.7 35:39.5

11 10 Robert Duggan/Ger Conway Ford Fiesta 4 6:10.7 5:11.7 3:35.7 6:05.8 5:06.9 3:33.5 6:11.3 35:55.6

12 14 Seamus O'Connell/Sean Magee Ford Escort MkII 11 6:13.0 5:19.9 3:34.7 6:06.9 5:13.8 3:33.1 6:11.9 36:13.3

13 21 Clive Kilpatrick/Connor McGinity Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:10.3 5:20.8 3:43.4 6:12.8 5:19.8 3:37.8 6:13.4 36:38.3

14 27 Enda McNulty/Paul Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 7 6:06.8 5:13.6 3:37.7 6:04.4 5:11.0 3:39.9 6:55.8 36:49.2

15 19 Declan Kearney/Sean Devlin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 9 6:12.5 5:24.6 3:39.0 6:11.6 5:21.2 3:44.3 6:17.0 36:50.2

16 25 Greg McCormack/Caron McCormack Ford Escort MkII 11 6:13.0 5:17.5 3:48.0 6:11.1 5:17.7 3:37.5 6:39.1 37:03.9

17 17 Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:22.0 5:26.8 3:40.7 6:15.7 5:18.7 3:41.6 6:19.5 37:05.0

18 32 Colm McFall/Dermot McCafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:23.4 5:24.6 3:34.9 6:15.3 5:20.2 3:33.7 6:35.8 37:07.9

19 28 Alan Smyth/Kieran McCartan Citroën C2 R2 4 6:15.7 5:28.2 3:40.8 6:19.5 5:23.3 3:38.6 6:23.7 37:09.8

20 102 Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:21.6 5:23.6 3:39.9 6:11.8 5:13.0 3:37.8 6:48.7 37:16.4

21 18 Simon Woodside/Stephen Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:19.1 5:31.1 3:45.6 6:16.8 5:28.6 3:41.7 6:23.9 37:26.8

22 74 Camillus Murray/Damien Toner Ford Escort MkII 4 6:25.3 5:21.3 3:39.4 6:21.1 5:19.3 3:38.7 6:44.5 37:29.6

23 47 Brian McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:27.9 5:20.8 3:42.1 6:15.3 5:24.1 3:39.4 6:41.2 37:30.8

24 20 Kieron Graffin/Paddy Robinson Subaru Impreza 2 6:22.4 5:29.2 3:39.8 6:17.7 5:27.0 3:40.3 6:34.4 37:30.8

25 26 Kevin Bradley/Graham Henderson Ford Escort MkII 4 6:20.3 5:23.9 3:43.5 6:18.1 5:22.5 3:42.2 6:42.8 37:33.3

26 70 Jonny Morrow/Denver Rafferty Toyota Corolla 4 6:18.9 5:26.1 3:43.4 6:22.7 5:25.6 3:39.0 6:43.2 37:38.9

27 54 Ashley Dickson/Jackie Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:29.9 5:26.6 3:42.4 6:21.5 5:24.5 3:47.1 6:40.0 37:52.0

28 33 Paul McErlean/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 6 6:17.2 5:39.4 3:40.5 6:28.1 5:25.0 3:44.9 6:55.2 38:10.3

29 67 Chris Quinn/Patsy Corr Subaru Impreza 2 6:28.8 5:31.7 3:48.1 6:20.8 5:41.0 3:45.3 6:40.0 38:15.7

30 104 Calvin Beattie/Damian Garvey Ford Fiesta R2 4 6:29.3 5:32.5 3:50.3 6:25.0 5:23.7 3:45.2 7:03.2 38:29.2

31 39 Brendan O'Hagan/Tommy Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 6:29.2 5:39.9 3:48.4 6:25.8 5:31.2 3:50.1 6:53.1 38:37.7

32 34 Andrew McCormick/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 6 6:25.2 5:33.1 3:42.5 6:33.4 5:38.4 3:43.5 7:03.3 38:39.4

33 66 Seamus Braniff/Aaron Johnston Subaru Impreza N12B 2 6:29.8 5:30.2 3:42.4 6:21.2 5:42.4 3:44.4 7:14.7 38:45.1

34 61 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Toyota Corolla 4 6:29.4 5:38.3 3:44.2 6:29.3 5:41.1 3:51.9 7:03.7 38:57.9

35 98 Ian Graham/Damien Duffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 6:29.7 5:41.0 3:50.3 6:33.4 5:34.7 3:48.4 7:00.4 38:57.9

36 65 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2 R2 4 6:40.0 5:41.4 3:50.5 6:36.8 5:32.8 3:49.3 6:49.5 39:00.3

37 75 Adam Bustard/Michael Gilmore Ford Fiesta R2 4 6:38.1 5:38.6 3:52.0 6:32.2 5:32.5 3:44.9 7:05.5 39:03.8

38 40 Drew Wylie/Jonathon Charleson Ford Escort MkII 11 6:31.0 6:04.7 3:52.9 6:33.6 5:34.2 3:48.5 7:13.4 39:38.3

39 57 Alan Gardiner/Alan Todd Ford Escort MkI 7 6:21.4 5:28.6 3:42.1 6:12.7 5:21.1 3:38.6 6:54.7 2:00.0 39:39.2

40 64 Marshall Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 306 GTi 6 6:33.6 5:51.2 3:52.5 6:42.1 5:45.1 3:51.7 7:07.6 39:43.8

41 50 Eamon Doherty/Damien McCauley Ford Escort MkII 5 6:39.5 5:42.1 3:53.8 6:41.2 5:41.8 3:52.9 7:19.9 39:51.2

42 41 Stephen Mawhinney/Nigel Magee Talbot Sunbeam 10 6:41.0 5:49.5 3:53.3 6:39.9 5:43.6 3:55.4 7:15.2 39:57.9

43 80 Colin Price/Mo Downey Vauxhall Corsa 3 7:03.3 5:45.8 3:55.2 6:49.4 5:44.8 3:48.1 7:05.1 40:11.7
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Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

44 92 Shane McLaughlin/Steven Boyle Ford Escort 3 7:03.3 5:56.6 3:59.4 6:54.3 5:43.6 3:50.9 6:57.5 40:25.6

45 60 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 3 6:47.5 5:47.7 4:01.5 6:49.7 5:46.4 3:59.0 7:15.8 40:27.6

46 83 Connor Cochrane/Michael Johnston Ford Escort MkII 3 7:03.3 5:48.0 3:55.6 6:55.4 5:40.9 3:52.2 7:13.7 40:29.1

47 55 Kieran O'Kane/John Frew Opel Ascona 7 6:49.5 5:49.5 3:59.9 6:49.4 5:37.4 3:56.1 7:35.2 40:37.0

48 63 Eamon McCrystal/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 6 6:45.5 5:46.7 3:59.1 6:46.7 5:47.1 4:01.5 7:33.1 40:39.7

49 79 Michael McCarroll/Ronnie Craig Ford Fiesta 1 7:03.3 5:48.7 3:58.2 6:51.0 5:48.7 3:59.7 7:10.7 40:40.3

50 101 Conor Bell/Robbie Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 7:03.3 5:57.2 3:59.6 6:46.5 5:44.2 3:56.3 7:13.5 40:40.6

51 86 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 1 7:03.3 5:48.3 4:08.3 6:53.3 5:45.0 3:57.2 7:06.0 40:41.4

52 46 Joe McQuillan/Sean Donnelly Subaru Impreza 9 7:01.8 5:55.3 3:59.0 6:50.7 5:49.6 3:57.7 7:22.7 40:56.8

53 77 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 1 7:03.3 5:52.3 4:01.8 6:56.0 5:52.6 3:58.6 7:12.8 40:57.4

54 62 William Morgan/Joe Law Ford Escort MkII 7 7:34.5 5:49.7 4:02.4 6:44.7 5:51.3 3:51.7 7:15.8 41:10.1

55 78 Nick Barnett/Martin Brady Honda Civic 1 7:03.3 6:00.4 4:05.2 6:59.7 5:55.5 4:16.8 7:18.4 41:39.3

56 87 Robert Reilly/Jason Ferguson Honda Civic 1 7:03.3 5:59.1 4:00.3 7:01.7 5:59.9 4:02.3 7:14.5 1:00.0 42:21.1

57 82 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002 10 7:03.3 6:07.2 4:08.1 7:17.5 6:06.2 4:07.1 7:39.7 42:29.1

58 31 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 11:00.0 5:26.8 3:42.0 6:12.4 5:15.4 3:38.2 6:44.5 0:30.0 42:29.3

59 42 Samuel Wilson/Liam Quigg Renault Clio 5 7:03.3 6:03.7 4:04.1 7:10.7 6:06.7 4:12.7 7:56.6 42:37.8

60 69 Graham Patterson/Keith Hall Toyota Corolla 4 7:16.2 6:12.2 4:09.0 7:09.5 6:09.2 4:16.1 7:34.7 42:46.9

61 91 Eamon McLaughlin/Ashley Boulton Vauxhall Nova 3 7:03.3 6:20.3 4:09.2 7:24.3 6:11.0 4:08.4 7:30.5 42:47.0

62 89 Martin Bothwell/Joey Walls Honda Civic 1 7:03.3 6:16.2 4:16.7 7:18.5 6:09.7 4:15.8 7:27.4 42:47.6

63 103 Geoffrey Nevin/Paul Nevin Ford Escort MkII 5 6:53.3 5:52.1 4:01.6 6:54.0 5:50.7 4:02.6 7:37.6 2:30.0 43:41.9

64 84 Ryan O'Kane/Mark O'Connor Peugeot 206 1 7:03.3 6:37.5 4:22.2 7:28.4 6:27.7 4:18.8 7:44.3 44:02.2

65 56 James Boyd/Andrew Armstrong Ford Escort 7 11:00.0 5:28.8 3:53.2 6:40.1 5:28.9 3:57.4 7:23.4 0:30.0 44:21.8

66 71 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact 4 7:35.6 6:20.9 4:25.0 7:28.8 6:21.0 4:29.0 8:06.5 44:46.8

67 94 Robert Wallace/Ian Wallace Ford Escort MkII 6 7:03.3 6:39.8 4:16.0 7:52.4 6:41.2 4:11.5 8:20.4 45:04.6

68 85 Brian Little/Jonny McAleer Ford Escort MkII 3 7:03.3 6:10.6 6:00.0 7:31.6 6:22.1 4:16.1 7:49.6 1:10.0 46:23.3

69 95 Steven Cleary/Darragh Mullan Ford Escort 5 6:41.0 10:00.0 3:57.5 6:40.2 5:49.6 3:59.6 7:14.2 2:30.0 46:52.1

72 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 6 6:20.0 5:28.1 3:43.5 6:17.7 5:21.6 3:37.2 6:33.8 EXC

36 Eamonn McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII 5 6:19.0 10:00.0 3:44.4 6:29.5 5:34.0 3:42.0 7:00.8 OTL

97 Sean McBride/Francis Trainor Ford Escort MkII 5 11:00.0 7:19.2 3:46.0 6:49.5 5:46.4 3:58.8 7:14.1 OTL

12 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort MkII 7 5:57.4 5:03.5 3:27.6 5:57.3 4:56.1 3:46.7 DNF

23 Vivian Hamill/Paul Hamill Ford Escort MkII 7 6:03.7 5:14.0 3:41.5 5:58.3 5:09.0 3:34.1 DNF

96 Patrick O'Brien/Thomas Nugent Honda Civic R3 6 6:21.8 5:21.1 3:49.1 6:11.9 5:16.0 3:40.6 DNF

90 Thomas Lowry/Chris McKenna Vauxhall Nova 3 7:03.3 6:18.4 4:14.3 7:18.7 6:20.3 4:15.3 DNF

100 Corey Eves/David McGuiness Toyota Corolla 4 7:00.1 5:50.9 3:54.7 6:43.5 5:44.0 3:56.2 DNF

37 Stephen McFerran/Cathal McGregor Ford Escort MkII 5 6:41.8 5:42.3 3:49.0 6:29.5 5:29.7 DNF

58 Ian Green/Amanda Green Peugeot 205 GTi 5 6:42.4 5:41.1 3:46.9 6:36.5 9:18.8 DNF

29 Callum Devine/Brian Hoy Opel Atom 4 6:02.2 5:07.2 3:31.4 DNF

7 PJ McDermot/Niall Burns Subaru Impreza WRC 9 6:09.6 5:06.0 3:43.4 DNF

30 Robert Bunting/Jordan Murphy Subaru Impreza 2 6:25.1 5:29.7 3:49.8 DNF

53 Philip Ewart/Scott McMahon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 9 6:34.8 5:43.7 3:47.8 DNF

88 Steven McCrossan/Mark McAleer Vauxhall Astra GSI 1 7:03.3 6:37.0 4:19.4 DNF

59 Andrew Wilson/Chris McKeown Toyota Starlet 4 6:40.7 5:50.3 DNF

51 Ryan McCusker/Barney Mitchell Ford Escort MkII 5 6:53.0 5:59.6 DNF
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35 Andrew Patterson/Seamus McTigue Ford Escort G3 6 6:31.5 DNF

52 Stephen McKenna/Mark Donnelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 9 6:33.1 DNF

81 Harry Brown/Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger 10 7:03.3 DNF

11 Alastair Cochrane/Paddy McCrudden Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

49 Kevin Eves/Chris Melly Peugeot 208 R2 4 DNF

76 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Honda Civic 1 DNF
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Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc

1 79 Michael McCarroll/Ronnie Craig Ford Fiesta 1 7:03.3 5:48.7 3:58.2 6:51.0 5:48.7 3:59.7 7:10.7 40:40.3

2 86 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 1 7:03.3 5:48.3 4:08.3 6:53.3 5:45.0 3:57.2 7:06.0 40:41.4

3 77 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 1 7:03.3 5:52.3 4:01.8 6:56.0 5:52.6 3:58.6 7:12.8 40:57.4

4 78 Nick Barnett/Martin Brady Honda Civic 1 7:03.3 6:00.4 4:05.2 6:59.7 5:55.5 4:16.8 7:18.4 41:39.3

5 87 Robert Reilly/Jason Ferguson Honda Civic 1 7:03.3 5:59.1 4:00.3 7:01.7 5:59.9 4:02.3 7:14.5 1:00.0 42:21.1

6 89 Martin Bothwell/Joey Walls Honda Civic 1 7:03.3 6:16.2 4:16.7 7:18.5 6:09.7 4:15.8 7:27.4 42:47.6

7 84 Ryan O'Kane/Mark O'Connor Peugeot 206 1 7:03.3 6:37.5 4:22.2 7:28.4 6:27.7 4:18.8 7:44.3 44:02.2

88 Steven McCrossan/Mark McAleer Vauxhall Astra GSI 1 7:03.3 6:37.0 4:19.4 DNF

76 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Honda Civic 1 DNF

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc

1 21 Clive Kilpatrick/Connor McGinity Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:10.3 5:20.8 3:43.4 6:12.8 5:19.8 3:37.8 6:13.4 36:38.3

2 17 Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:22.0 5:26.8 3:40.7 6:15.7 5:18.7 3:41.6 6:19.5 37:05.0

3 32 Colm McFall/Dermot McCafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:23.4 5:24.6 3:34.9 6:15.3 5:20.2 3:33.7 6:35.8 37:07.9

4 102 Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:21.6 5:23.6 3:39.9 6:11.8 5:13.0 3:37.8 6:48.7 37:16.4

5 18 Simon Woodside/Stephen Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:19.1 5:31.1 3:45.6 6:16.8 5:28.6 3:41.7 6:23.9 37:26.8

6 47 Brian McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:27.9 5:20.8 3:42.1 6:15.3 5:24.1 3:39.4 6:41.2 37:30.8

7 20 Kieron Graffin/Paddy Robinson Subaru Impreza 2 6:22.4 5:29.2 3:39.8 6:17.7 5:27.0 3:40.3 6:34.4 37:30.8

8 54 Ashley Dickson/Jackie Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:29.9 5:26.6 3:42.4 6:21.5 5:24.5 3:47.1 6:40.0 37:52.0

9 67 Chris Quinn/Patsy Corr Subaru Impreza 2 6:28.8 5:31.7 3:48.1 6:20.8 5:41.0 3:45.3 6:40.0 38:15.7

10 66 Seamus Braniff/Aaron Johnston Subaru Impreza N12B 2 6:29.8 5:30.2 3:42.4 6:21.2 5:42.4 3:44.4 7:14.7 38:45.1

30 Robert Bunting/Jordan Murphy Subaru Impreza 2 6:25.1 5:29.7 3:49.8 DNF

Class 3      Clubman cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

1 80 Colin Price/Mo Downey Vauxhall Corsa 3 7:03.3 5:45.8 3:55.2 6:49.4 5:44.8 3:48.1 7:05.1 40:11.7

2 92 Shane McLaughlin/Steven Boyle Ford Escort 3 7:03.3 5:56.6 3:59.4 6:54.3 5:43.6 3:50.9 6:57.5 40:25.6

3 60 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 3 6:47.5 5:47.7 4:01.5 6:49.7 5:46.4 3:59.0 7:15.8 40:27.6

4 83 Connor Cochrane/Michael Johnston Ford Escort MkII 3 7:03.3 5:48.0 3:55.6 6:55.4 5:40.9 3:52.2 7:13.7 40:29.1

5 91 Eamon McLaughlin/Ashley Boulton Vauxhall Nova 3 7:03.3 6:20.3 4:09.2 7:24.3 6:11.0 4:08.4 7:30.5 42:47.0

6 85 Brian Little/Jonny McAleer Ford Escort MkII 3 7:03.3 6:10.6 6:00.0 7:31.6 6:22.1 4:16.1 7:49.6 1:10.0 46:23.3

90 Thomas Lowry/Chris McKenna Vauxhall Nova 3 7:03.3 6:18.4 4:14.3 7:18.7 6:20.3 4:15.3 DNF
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Class 4      Clubman cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 15 Jon Armstrong/Noel O'Sullivan Jr Peugeot 208 R2 4 6:08.3 5:09.2 3:33.9 6:00.6 5:05.7 3:34.1 6:07.7 35:39.5

2 10 Robert Duggan/Ger Conway Ford Fiesta 4 6:10.7 5:11.7 3:35.7 6:05.8 5:06.9 3:33.5 6:11.3 35:55.6

3 28 Alan Smyth/Kieran McCartan Citroën C2 R2 4 6:15.7 5:28.2 3:40.8 6:19.5 5:23.3 3:38.6 6:23.7 37:09.8

4 74 Camillus Murray/Damien Toner Ford Escort MkII 4 6:25.3 5:21.3 3:39.4 6:21.1 5:19.3 3:38.7 6:44.5 37:29.6

5 26 Kevin Bradley/Graham Henderson Ford Escort MkII 4 6:20.3 5:23.9 3:43.5 6:18.1 5:22.5 3:42.2 6:42.8 37:33.3

6 70 Jonny Morrow/Denver Rafferty Toyota Corolla 4 6:18.9 5:26.1 3:43.4 6:22.7 5:25.6 3:39.0 6:43.2 37:38.9

7 104 Calvin Beattie/Damian Garvey Ford Fiesta R2 4 6:29.3 5:32.5 3:50.3 6:25.0 5:23.7 3:45.2 7:03.2 38:29.2

8 61 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Toyota Corolla 4 6:29.4 5:38.3 3:44.2 6:29.3 5:41.1 3:51.9 7:03.7 38:57.9

9 65 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2 R2 4 6:40.0 5:41.4 3:50.5 6:36.8 5:32.8 3:49.3 6:49.5 39:00.3

10 75 Adam Bustard/Michael Gilmore Ford Fiesta R2 4 6:38.1 5:38.6 3:52.0 6:32.2 5:32.5 3:44.9 7:05.5 39:03.8

11 69 Graham Patterson/Keith Hall Toyota Corolla 4 7:16.2 6:12.2 4:09.0 7:09.5 6:09.2 4:16.1 7:34.7 42:46.9

12 71 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact 4 7:35.6 6:20.9 4:25.0 7:28.8 6:21.0 4:29.0 8:06.5 44:46.8

100 Corey Eves/David McGuiness Toyota Corolla 4 7:00.1 5:50.9 3:54.7 6:43.5 5:44.0 3:56.2 DNF

29 Callum Devine/Brian Hoy Opel Atom 4 6:02.2 5:07.2 3:31.4 DNF

59 Andrew Wilson/Chris McKeown Toyota Starlet 4 6:40.7 5:50.3 DNF

49 Kevin Eves/Chris Melly Peugeot 208 R2 4 DNF

Class 5      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 50 Eamon Doherty/Damien McCauley Ford Escort MkII 5 6:39.5 5:42.1 3:53.8 6:41.2 5:41.8 3:52.9 7:19.9 39:51.2

2 42 Samuel Wilson/Liam Quigg Renault Clio 5 7:03.3 6:03.7 4:04.1 7:10.7 6:06.7 4:12.7 7:56.6 42:37.8

3 103 Geoffrey Nevin/Paul Nevin Ford Escort MkII 5 6:53.3 5:52.1 4:01.6 6:54.0 5:50.7 4:02.6 7:37.6 2:30.0 43:41.9

4 95 Steven Cleary/Darragh Mullan Ford Escort 5 6:41.0 10:00.0 3:57.5 6:40.2 5:49.6 3:59.6 7:14.2 2:30.0 46:52.1

36 Eamonn McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII 5 6:19.0 10:00.0 3:44.4 6:29.5 5:34.0 3:42.0 7:00.8 OTL

97 Sean McBride/Francis Trainor Ford Escort MkII 5 11:00.0 7:19.2 3:46.0 6:49.5 5:46.4 3:58.8 7:14.1 OTL

37 Stephen McFerran/Cathal McGregor Ford Escort MkII 5 6:41.8 5:42.3 3:49.0 6:29.5 5:29.7 DNF

58 Ian Green/Amanda Green Peugeot 205 GTi 5 6:42.4 5:41.1 3:46.9 6:36.5 9:18.8 DNF

51 Ryan McCusker/Barney Mitchell Ford Escort MkII 5 6:53.0 5:59.6 DNF

Class 6      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 33 Paul McErlean/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 6 6:17.2 5:39.4 3:40.5 6:28.1 5:25.0 3:44.9 6:55.2 38:10.3

2 34 Andrew McCormick/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 6 6:25.2 5:33.1 3:42.5 6:33.4 5:38.4 3:43.5 7:03.3 38:39.4

3 64 Marshall Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 306 GTi 6 6:33.6 5:51.2 3:52.5 6:42.1 5:45.1 3:51.7 7:07.6 39:43.8

4 63 Eamon McCrystal/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 6 6:45.5 5:46.7 3:59.1 6:46.7 5:47.1 4:01.5 7:33.1 40:39.7

5 101 Conor Bell/Robbie Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 7:03.3 5:57.2 3:59.6 6:46.5 5:44.2 3:56.3 7:13.5 40:40.6

6 94 Robert Wallace/Ian Wallace Ford Escort MkII 6 7:03.3 6:39.8 4:16.0 7:52.4 6:41.2 4:11.5 8:20.4 45:04.6

72 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 6 6:20.0 5:28.1 3:43.5 6:17.7 5:21.6 3:37.2 6:33.8 EXC

96 Patrick O'Brien/Thomas Nugent Honda Civic R3 6 6:21.8 5:21.1 3:49.1 6:11.9 5:16.0 3:40.6 DNF

35 Andrew Patterson/Seamus McTigue Ford Escort G3 6 6:31.5 DNF

11 Alastair Cochrane/Paddy McCrudden Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Knockoneill

SS2
Gorteade

SS3
Megargy

SS4
Knockoneill

SS5
Gorteade

SS6
Megargy

SS7
Knockoneill

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class 7      Clubman cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 9 Frank Kelly/David Vance Ford Escort MkII 7 5:47.3 4:59.8 3:26.9 5:44.3 4:56.8 3:26.0 5:50.1 34:11.2

2 8 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Ford Escort MkII 7 5:55.1 5:03.7 3:29.0 5:47.5 4:55.6 3:24.6 5:52.7 34:28.2

3 16 Davy Armstrong/Marty McGarrity Ford Escort MkII 7 6:00.6 5:12.6 3:31.3 6:00.7 5:08.0 3:28.8 6:08.5 35:30.5

4 27 Enda McNulty/Paul Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 7 6:06.8 5:13.6 3:37.7 6:04.4 5:11.0 3:39.9 6:55.8 36:49.2

5 57 Alan Gardiner/Alan Todd Ford Escort MkI 7 6:21.4 5:28.6 3:42.1 6:12.7 5:21.1 3:38.6 6:54.7 2:00.0 39:39.2

6 55 Kieran O'Kane/John Frew Opel Ascona 7 6:49.5 5:49.5 3:59.9 6:49.4 5:37.4 3:56.1 7:35.2 40:37.0

7 62 William Morgan/Joe Law Ford Escort MkII 7 7:34.5 5:49.7 4:02.4 6:44.7 5:51.3 3:51.7 7:15.8 41:10.1

8 56 James Boyd/Andrew Armstrong Ford Escort 7 11:00.0 5:28.8 3:53.2 6:40.1 5:28.9 3:57.4 7:23.4 0:30.0 44:21.8

12 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort MkII 7 5:57.4 5:03.5 3:27.6 5:57.3 4:56.1 3:46.7 DNF

23 Vivian Hamill/Paul Hamill Ford Escort MkII 7 6:03.7 5:14.0 3:41.5 5:58.3 5:09.0 3:34.1 DNF

Class 8      World Rally Cars manufactured up to 31 December 2010

1 1 Derek McGarrity/Diarmuid Falvey Subaru Impreza S14 8 5:36.0 4:50.3 3:16.2 5:34.9 4:43.6 3:15.4 5:37.2 32:53.6

2 2 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Subaru Impreza S9 8 5:42.0 4:50.7 3:22.0 5:37.5 4:42.7 3:18.6 5:34.6 33:08.1

3 3 Paddy McVeigh/Gary McElhinney Subaru Impreza WRC 8 5:45.1 4:57.2 3:22.2 5:35.9 4:42.9 3:16.2 5:45.4 33:24.9

Class 9      All other eligible cars including FIA Super 2000, R4 and R4T cars

1 6 Derek McGeehan/Arthur Kierans Mini WRC 9 5:40.5 4:54.5 3:20.0 5:37.4 4:50.4 3:16.6 5:40.7 33:20.1

2 5 Martin McCormack/James O'Reilly Škoda Fabia S2000 9 5:44.5 4:50.9 3:19.9 5:41.7 4:45.1 3:19.6 5:39.6 33:21.3

3 4 David Bogie/Kevin Rae Ford Fiesta R5+ 9 5:47.8 4:53.5 3:22.5 5:44.8 4:51.3 3:29.0 5:42.5 33:51.4

4 19 Declan Kearney/Sean Devlin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 9 6:12.5 5:24.6 3:39.0 6:11.6 5:21.2 3:44.3 6:17.0 36:50.2

5 39 Brendan O'Hagan/Tommy Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 6:29.2 5:39.9 3:48.4 6:25.8 5:31.2 3:50.1 6:53.1 38:37.7

6 98 Ian Graham/Damien Duffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 6:29.7 5:41.0 3:50.3 6:33.4 5:34.7 3:48.4 7:00.4 38:57.9

7 46 Joe McQuillan/Sean Donnelly Subaru Impreza 9 7:01.8 5:55.3 3:59.0 6:50.7 5:49.6 3:57.7 7:22.7 40:56.8

8 31 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 11:00.0 5:26.8 3:42.0 6:12.4 5:15.4 3:38.2 6:44.5 0:30.0 42:29.3

7 PJ McDermot/Niall Burns Subaru Impreza WRC 9 6:09.6 5:06.0 3:43.4 DNF

53 Philip Ewart/Scott McMahon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 9 6:34.8 5:43.7 3:47.8 DNF

52 Stephen McKenna/Mark Donnelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 9 6:33.1 DNF

Class 10      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1985

1 41 Stephen Mawhinney/Nigel Magee Talbot Sunbeam 10 6:41.0 5:49.5 3:53.3 6:39.9 5:43.6 3:55.4 7:15.2 39:57.9

2 82 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002 10 7:03.3 6:07.2 4:08.1 7:17.5 6:06.2 4:07.1 7:39.7 42:29.1

81 Harry Brown/Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger 10 7:03.3 DNF

Class 11      Historic Rally cars complying with FIA Appendix K

1 14 Seamus O'Connell/Sean Magee Ford Escort MkII 11 6:13.0 5:19.9 3:34.7 6:06.9 5:13.8 3:33.1 6:11.9 36:13.3

2 25 Greg McCormack/Caron McCormack Ford Escort MkII 11 6:13.0 5:17.5 3:48.0 6:11.1 5:17.7 3:37.5 6:39.1 37:03.9

3 40 Drew Wylie/Jonathon Charleson Ford Escort MkII 11 6:31.0 6:04.7 3:52.9 6:33.6 5:34.2 3:48.5 7:13.4 39:38.3
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Knockoneill

SS2
Gorteade

SS3
Megargy

SS4
Knockoneill

SS5
Gorteade

SS6
Megargy

SS7
Knockoneill

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 1 Derek McGarrity/Diarmuid Falvey Subaru Impreza S14 1 1 1 1 3 1 2

2 2 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Subaru Impreza S9 3 2 4 4 1 4 1

3 6 Derek McGeehan/Arthur Kierans Mini WRC 2 5 3 3 5 3 4

4 5 Martin McCormack/James O'Reilly Škoda Fabia S2000 4 3 2 5 4 5 3

5 3 Paddy McVeigh/Gary McElhinney Subaru Impreza WRC 5 6 5 2 2 2 6

6 4 David Bogie/Kevin Rae Ford Fiesta R5+ 7 4 6 7 6 9 5

7 9 Frank Kelly/David Vance Ford Escort MkII 6 7 7 6 9 7 7

8 8 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Ford Escort MkII 8 9 9 8 7 6 8

9 16 Davy Armstrong/Marty McGarrity Ford Escort MkII 10 14 10 12 12 8 10

10 15 Jon Armstrong/Noel O'Sullivan Jr Peugeot 208 R2 14 12 12 11 10 13 9

11 10 Robert Duggan/Ger Conway Ford Fiesta 17 13 15 14 11 11 11

12 14 Seamus O'Connell/Sean Magee Ford Escort MkII 19 18 13 15 16 10 12

13 21 Clive Kilpatrick/Connor McGinity Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 16 19 31 22 22 17 13

14 27 Enda McNulty/Paul Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 13 15 16 13 14 25 34

15 19 Declan Kearney/Sean Devlin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 18 25 17 17 25 33 14

16 25 Greg McCormack/Caron McCormack Ford Escort MkII 19 17 42 16 19 16 21

17 17 Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 31 29 22 25 20 28 15

18 32 Colm McFall/Dermot McCafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 33 25 14 23 23 12 20

19 28 Alan Smyth/Kieran McCartan Citroën C2 R2 21 32 23 30 28 20 16

20 102 Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 29 23 20 18 15 17 29

21 18 Simon Woodside/Stephen Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 25 38 38 26 35 29 17

22 74 Camillus Murray/Damien Toner Ford Escort MkII 36 22 18 32 21 22 27

23 47 Brian McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 37 19 26 23 30 24 24

24 20 Kieron Graffin/Paddy Robinson Subaru Impreza 32 35 19 27 34 26 19

25 26 Kevin Bradley/Graham Henderson Ford Escort MkII 27 24 34 29 27 31 25

26 70 Jonny Morrow/Denver Rafferty Toyota Corolla 23 27 31 35 33 23 26

27 54 Ashley Dickson/Jackie Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 44 28 28 34 31 40 22

28 33 Paul McErlean/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 22 44 21 38 32 35 33

29 67 Chris Quinn/Patsy Corr Subaru Impreza 38 39 43 31 47 38 22

30 104 Calvin Beattie/Damian Garvey Ford Fiesta R2 40 40 48 36 29 37 38

31 39 Brendan O'Hagan/Tommy Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 39 45 44 37 38 45 31

32 34 Andrew McCormick/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 35 41 30 43 45 32 39

33 66 Seamus Braniff/Aaron Johnston Subaru Impreza N12B 43 37 28 33 50 34 53

34 61 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Toyota Corolla 41 42 36 39 48 49 40

35 98 Ian Graham/Damien Duffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 42 46 48 43 43 42 36

36 65 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2 R2 52 48 50 47 40 44 30

37 75 Adam Bustard/Michael Gilmore Ford Fiesta R2 50 43 51 42 39 35 42

38 40 Drew Wylie/Jonathon Charleson Ford Escort MkII 45 73 53 45 42 43 47

39 57 Alan Gardiner/Alan Todd Ford Escort MkI 28 33 26 21 24 20 32

40 64 Marshall Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 306 GTi 48 63 52 52 57 47 44

41 50 Eamon Doherty/Damien McCauley Ford Escort MkII 51 49 56 51 49 51 58

42 41 Stephen Mawhinney/Nigel Magee Talbot Sunbeam 54 58 55 48 51 52 54

43 80 Colin Price/Mo Downey Vauxhall Corsa 65 52 58 57 55 41 41
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Knockoneill

SS2
Gorteade

SS3
Megargy

SS4
Knockoneill

SS5
Gorteade

SS6
Megargy

SS7
Knockoneill

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

44 92 Shane McLaughlin/Steven Boyle Ford Escort 65 67 64 65 51 46 35

45 60 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 59 54 68 60 58 61 55

46 83 Connor Cochrane/Michael Johnston Ford Escort MkII 65 55 59 66 46 50 49

47 55 Kieran O'Kane/John Frew Opel Ascona 60 58 66 57 44 53 65

48 63 Eamon McCrystal/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 58 53 63 56 60 64 63

49 79 Michael McCarroll/Ronnie Craig Ford Fiesta 65 57 61 62 61 63 45

50 101 Conor Bell/Robbie Harold Ford Escort MkII 65 68 65 55 54 55 48

51 86 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 65 56 75 63 56 56 43

52 46 Joe McQuillan/Sean Donnelly Subaru Impreza 64 66 62 61 62 58 59

53 77 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 65 65 70 67 66 59 46

54 62 William Morgan/Joe Law Ford Escort MkII 85 60 71 54 65 47 55

55 78 Nick Barnett/Martin Brady Honda Civic 65 71 73 68 67 75 57

56 87 Robert Reilly/Jason Ferguson Honda Civic 65 69 67 69 68 65 52

57 82 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002 65 74 74 72 69 67 67

58 31 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 87 29 25 20 17 19 27

59 42 Samuel Wilson/Liam Quigg Renault Clio 83 72 72 71 70 70 70

60 69 Graham Patterson/Keith Hall Toyota Corolla 84 76 76 70 71 73 64

61 91 Eamon McLaughlin/Ashley Boulton Vauxhall Nova 65 79 77 75 73 68 62

62 89 Martin Bothwell/Joey Walls Honda Civic 65 77 80 73 72 72 61

63 103 Geoffrey Nevin/Paul Nevin Ford Escort MkII 62 64 69 64 64 66 66

64 84 Ryan O'Kane/Mark O'Connor Peugeot 206 65 82 82 76 77 76 68

65 56 James Boyd/Andrew Armstrong Ford Escort 87 34 54 49 36 57 60

66 71 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact 86 80 83 77 75 77 71

67 94 Robert Wallace/Ian Wallace Ford Escort MkII 65 83 79 79 78 69 72

68 85 Brian Little/Jonny McAleer Ford Escort MkII 65 75 84 78 76 73 69

69 95 Steven Cleary/Darragh Mullan Ford Escort 54 85 60 50 62 62 51

72 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 26 31 34 27 26 15 18

36 Eamonn McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII 24 85 37 40 41 30 37

97 Sean McBride/Francis Trainor Ford Escort MkII 87 84 39 59 58 60 50

12 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort MkII 9 8 8 9 8 39

23 Vivian Hamill/Paul Hamill Ford Escort MkII 12 16 24 10 13 13

96 Patrick O'Brien/Thomas Nugent Honda Civic R3 30 21 46 19 18 27

90 Thomas Lowry/Chris McKenna Vauxhall Nova 65 78 78 74 74 71

100 Corey Eves/David McGuiness Toyota Corolla 63 62 57 53 53 54

37 Stephen McFerran/Cathal McGregor Ford Escort MkII 56 50 45 40 37

58 Ian Green/Amanda Green Peugeot 205 GTi 57 47 40 46 79

29 Callum Devine/Brian Hoy Opel Atom 11 11 11

7 PJ McDermot/Niall Burns Subaru Impreza WRC 15 10 31

30 Robert Bunting/Jordan Murphy Subaru Impreza 34 36 47

53 Philip Ewart/Scott McMahon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 49 51 41

88 Steven McCrossan/Mark McAleer Vauxhall Astra GSI 65 81 81

59 Andrew Wilson/Chris McKeown Toyota Starlet 53 61

51 Ryan McCusker/Barney Mitchell Ford Escort MkII 61 70
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Knockoneill

SS2
Gorteade

SS3
Megargy

SS4
Knockoneill

SS5
Gorteade

SS6
Megargy

SS7
Knockoneill

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

35 Andrew Patterson/Seamus McTigue Ford Escort G3 46

52 Stephen McKenna/Mark Donnelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 47

81 Harry Brown/Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger 65
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Knockoneill

SS2
Gorteade

SS3
Megargy

SS4
Knockoneill

SS5
Gorteade

SS6
Megargy

SS7
Knockoneill

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 1 Derek McGarrity/Diarmuid Falvey Subaru Impreza S14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 2 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Subaru Impreza S9 3 2 2 2 2 2 2

3 6 Derek McGeehan/Arthur Kierans Mini WRC 2 3 3 3 4 3 3

4 5 Martin McCormack/James O'Reilly Škoda Fabia S2000 4 4 4 4 3 5 4

5 3 Paddy McVeigh/Gary McElhinney Subaru Impreza WRC 5 6 6 5 5 4 5

6 4 David Bogie/Kevin Rae Ford Fiesta R5+ 7 5 5 6 6 6 6

7 9 Frank Kelly/David Vance Ford Escort MkII 6 7 7 7 7 7 7

8 8 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Ford Escort MkII 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

9 16 Davy Armstrong/Marty McGarrity Ford Escort MkII 10 11 11 10 10 10 9

10 15 Jon Armstrong/Noel O'Sullivan Jr Peugeot 208 R2 14 13 12 11 11 11 10

11 10 Robert Duggan/Ger Conway Ford Fiesta 17 16 13 14 13 13 11

12 14 Seamus O'Connell/Sean Magee Ford Escort MkII 19 19 17 15 15 15 12

13 21 Clive Kilpatrick/Connor McGinity Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 16 18 18 16 16 17 13

14 27 Enda McNulty/Paul Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 13 15 13 13 14 14 14

15 19 Declan Kearney/Sean Devlin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 18 20 19 17 18 20 15

16 25 Greg McCormack/Caron McCormack Ford Escort MkII 19 17 20 18 17 16 16

17 17 Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 31 30 27 24 22 23 17

18 32 Colm McFall/Dermot McCafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 33 27 21 20 20 19 18

19 28 Alan Smyth/Kieran McCartan Citroën C2 R2 21 22 22 22 25 24 19

20 102 Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 29 25 23 19 19 18 20

21 18 Simon Woodside/Stephen Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 25 32 33 31 31 30 22

22 74 Camillus Murray/Damien Toner Ford Escort MkII 36 26 24 27 24 22 23

23 47 Brian McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 37 29 28 26 27 26 24

24 20 Kieron Graffin/Paddy Robinson Subaru Impreza 32 33 29 28 29 29 24

25 26 Kevin Bradley/Graham Henderson Ford Escort MkII 27 23 25 25 26 27 26

26 70 Jonny Morrow/Denver Rafferty Toyota Corolla 23 24 26 30 30 28 27

27 54 Ashley Dickson/Jackie Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 44 35 35 32 32 31 28

28 33 Paul McErlean/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 22 36 34 34 33 32 29

29 67 Chris Quinn/Patsy Corr Subaru Impreza 38 39 39 35 36 35 30

30 104 Calvin Beattie/Damian Garvey Ford Fiesta R2 40 40 41 37 34 33 31

31 39 Brendan O'Hagan/Tommy Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 39 42 42 39 38 37 32

32 34 Andrew McCormick/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 35 37 36 36 37 36 33

33 66 Seamus Braniff/Aaron Johnston Subaru Impreza N12B 43 38 37 33 35 34 34

34 61 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Toyota Corolla 41 41 40 38 39 38 35

35 98 Ian Graham/Damien Duffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 42 43 43 40 40 39 35

36 65 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2 R2 52 46 47 44 43 41 37

37 75 Adam Bustard/Michael Gilmore Ford Fiesta R2 50 44 45 41 42 40 38

38 40 Drew Wylie/Jonathon Charleson Ford Escort MkII 45 55 52 47 44 42 39

39 57 Alan Gardiner/Alan Todd Ford Escort MkI 28 31 32 23 23 46 40

40 64 Marshall Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 306 GTi 48 50 50 46 46 44 41

41 50 Eamon Doherty/Damien McCauley Ford Escort MkII 51 47 49 45 45 43 42

42 41 Stephen Mawhinney/Nigel Magee Talbot Sunbeam 54 51 51 48 47 45 43

43 80 Colin Price/Mo Downey Vauxhall Corsa 65 58 56 52 51 48 44
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Knockoneill

SS2
Gorteade

SS3
Megargy

SS4
Knockoneill

SS5
Gorteade

SS6
Megargy

SS7
Knockoneill

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

44 92 Shane McLaughlin/Steven Boyle Ford Escort 65 65 62 60 57 53 45

45 60 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 59 54 54 50 50 50 46

46 83 Connor Cochrane/Michael Johnston Ford Escort MkII 65 59 57 55 52 51 47

47 55 Kieran O'Kane/John Frew Opel Ascona 60 56 55 51 49 47 48

48 63 Eamon McCrystal/Niall McKenna Ford Escort MkII 58 53 53 49 48 48 49

49 79 Michael McCarroll/Ronnie Craig Ford Fiesta 65 61 59 54 53 54 50

50 101 Conor Bell/Robbie Harold Ford Escort MkII 65 66 64 56 54 52 51

51 86 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 65 60 63 58 58 56 52

52 46 Joe McQuillan/Sean Donnelly Subaru Impreza 64 64 60 57 56 55 53

53 77 Neil Monaghan/Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 65 63 61 59 59 57 54

54 62 William Morgan/Joe Law Ford Escort MkII 85 75 68 62 60 58 55

55 78 Nick Barnett/Martin Brady Honda Civic 65 68 65 61 61 59 56

56 87 Robert Reilly/Jason Ferguson Honda Civic 65 67 75 69 65 62 57

57 82 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002 65 70 67 64 63 61 58

58 31 Niall Henry/John Rowan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 88 82 80 73 71 67 59

59 42 Samuel Wilson/Liam Quigg Renault Clio 65 69 66 63 62 60 60

60 69 Graham Patterson/Keith Hall Toyota Corolla 84 76 72 65 64 63 61

61 91 Eamon McLaughlin/Ashley Boulton Vauxhall Nova 65 74 69 68 67 64 62

62 89 Martin Bothwell/Joey Walls Honda Civic 65 72 71 66 66 65 63

63 103 Geoffrey Nevin/Paul Nevin Ford Escort MkII 62 57 58 53 55 68 64

64 84 Ryan O'Kane/Mark O'Connor Peugeot 206 65 78 76 70 69 69 65

65 56 James Boyd/Andrew Armstrong Ford Escort 87 81 78 74 73 72 66

66 71 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact 86 80 77 71 72 70 67

67 94 Robert Wallace/Ian Wallace Ford Escort MkII 65 79 73 72 74 71 68

68 85 Brian Little/Jonny McAleer Ford Escort MkII 65 71 79 75 76 74 69

69 95 Steven Cleary/Darragh Mullan Ford Escort 54 83 82 77 77 75 70

72 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 26 28 30 29 28 25 21

36 Eamonn McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII 24 86 83 78 78 76 71

97 Sean McBride/Francis Trainor Ford Escort MkII 89 85 84 79 79 77 72

12 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort MkII 9 9 9 9 9 9

23 Vivian Hamill/Paul Hamill Ford Escort MkII 12 14 16 12 12 12

96 Patrick O'Brien/Thomas Nugent Honda Civic R3 30 21 31 21 21 21

90 Thomas Lowry/Chris McKenna Vauxhall Nova 65 73 70 66 68 66

100 Corey Eves/David McGuiness Toyota Corolla 63 84 81 76 75 73

37 Stephen McFerran/Cathal McGregor Ford Escort MkII 56 49 48 42 41

58 Ian Green/Amanda Green Peugeot 205 GTi 57 48 46 43 70

29 Callum Devine/Brian Hoy Opel Atom 11 10 10

7 PJ McDermot/Niall Burns Subaru Impreza WRC 15 12 15

30 Robert Bunting/Jordan Murphy Subaru Impreza 34 34 38

53 Philip Ewart/Scott McMahon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 49 45 44

88 Steven McCrossan/Mark McAleer Vauxhall Astra GSI 65 77 74

59 Andrew Wilson/Chris McKeown Toyota Starlet 53 52

51 Ryan McCusker/Barney Mitchell Ford Escort MkII 61 62
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Knockoneill

SS2
Gorteade

SS3
Megargy

SS4
Knockoneill

SS5
Gorteade

SS6
Megargy

SS7
Knockoneill

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

35 Andrew Patterson/Seamus McTigue Ford Escort G3 46

52 Stephen McKenna/Mark Donnelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 47

81 Harry Brown/Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger 65
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control
31 Niall Henry 00:30 3 minutes late Finish SS1 Tie for 23rd Place --- use most fastest stage times as tiebreak ---
36 Eamonn McGuigan 05:40 34 minutes late Finish SS2 47 Brian McFall Wins 23rd place with 4 faster or equal stage times
56 James Boyd 00:30 3 minutes late Regroup In 20 Kieron Graffin Moves to 24th place with 3 faster or equal stage times
57 Alan Gardiner 02:00 12 minutes late Regroup In
85 Brian Little 01:10 7 minutes late Finish SS3 Tie for 34th Place --- use most fastest stage times as tiebreak ---
87 Robert Reilly 01:00 1 minute early Arrival SS3 61 Robert Erwin Wins 34th place with 4 faster or equal stage times
95 Steven Cleary 00:20 2 minutes late Finish SS2 98 Ian Graham Moves to 35th place with 3 faster or equal stage times
95 Steven Cleary 02:10 13 minutes late Regroup In
97 Sean McBride 01:00 6 minutes late Finish SS1
97 Sean McBride 03:30 21 minutes late Service Out

100 Corey Eves 05:00 5 minutes early Arrival SS2
103 Geoffrey Nevin 02:30 15 minutes late Service Out

Number of starters 92 7 PJ McDermot After SS3: Driver unwell
Number of finishers 69 11 Alastair Cochrane SS1: Mechanical

Number of stages 7 29 Callum Devine SS4: Broken Driveshaft
Stage Mileage 39.00 30 Robert Bunting After SS3: Turbo

35 Andrew Patterson SS2: Mechanical
37 Stephen McFerran SS6: Off road
51 Ryan McCusker SS3: Mechanical
52 Stephen McKenna After SS1: Mechanical
53 Philip Ewart SS4: Mechanical
58 Ian Green In Service: Mechanical
76 Michael Nutt SS1: Accident
81 Harry Brown SS2: Mechanical
88 Steven McCrossan SS4: Off road
90 Thomas Lowry SS7: Gearbox failure
96 Patrick O'Brien SS7: Mechanical
100 Corey Eves SS7: Off road

Other information Retirements

Tie BreaksRoad Penalties

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net


